

Agenda #\_\_\_\_11 Commission Meeting Date: October 20, 2015

## CITY OF GREAT FALLS COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT

<b>Item:</b> Contract Award:	911 - Emergency	Call Center Reroof,	OF 1667.1
------------------------------	-----------------	---------------------	-----------

From: Police Department, David Bowen

**Initiated By:** Chief David Bowen

**Presented By:** Chief David Bowen

Action Requested: Award Contract for the 911-Emergency Call Center Reroof project

## **Suggested Motion:**

1. Commissioner \_\_\_\_\_moves:

"I move that the City Commission (award/not award) a contract in the amount of \$77,460 to S&H Aluminum for the 911-Emergency Call Center Reroof project.

2. Mayor Winters requests a second to the motion, Commission discussion, public comment, and calls for the vote.

**Summary:** The Police Department relocated the 911 center to the vacant FSS building near the airport in November, 2013. At that time a phased in approach was used to remodel and update the building to meet the city's needs. In the spring of 2015 the Police Department in partnership with Cascade County Disaster and Emergency Services applied for and received Department of Homeland Security funds that were necessary to complete phase 2 of the remodel of the building. The replacement of the aging roof is part of the phase 2 plan and is needed before the winter season.

**Background:** The project was put out to bid and 4 contractors submitted bids for consideration. Examination of the bids and recommendations by our architect led us to select S&H Aluminum as our recommendation to conduct the work.

**Fiscal Impact:** Department of Homeland Security Funds will be used to complete this project and the corresponding contract will reflect the bid amount. The City of Great Falls will pay for the project and then be reimbursed from the grant funds that are being held by Cascade County Disaster and Emergency Services.

**Concurrences:** This is a joint effort between the City of Great Falls and Cascade County Disaster and Emergency Services and will benefit the entire county.

Attachments/Exhibits: Bid tab

## **COMBINED BID TABULATION**

Project:

911 Reroof

**Bid Date:** 

October 7, 2015

Addenda: Addendum #1

10/1/2015

Contractor	Acknowledge Addenda 1	Bid Security Provided	Bid Form Provided	Subcntrcts Listed	Bid Form Signed	Amount of Bid
MEDIC WORKS OF MT	×	V		/	V	81, 545 No # PLAN SET USED
SEH				X		77.460 SET #b
WADSWORTH BUILDGRE	6			X	U	69,600 SET #7
T&B CONSTRUCTU				X		96,900 SET #3
					4)	



Design Estimate for bid bond	\$ 100,000.00